

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IN RE: THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, as representative for the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico; THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, as representative for the Puerto Rico Highways and Transportation Authority,  
*Debtors,*

---

HON. WANDA VÁZQUEZ-GARCED (in her official capacity); THE PUERTO RICO FISCAL AGENCY AND FINANCIAL ADVISORY AUTHORITY,  
*Plaintiffs,*

v.

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO; JOSÉ B. CARRIÓN, III; ANDREW G. BIGGS; CARLOS M. GARCÍA; ARTHUR J. GONZÁLEZ; JOSÉ R. GONZÁLEZ; ANA J. MATOSANTOS; DAVID A. SKEEL, JR.; NATALIE A. JARESKO,  
*Respondents.*

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS,  
*Intervenor.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PETER M. FRIEDMAN  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 383-5300

JOHN J. RAPISARDI  
WILLIAM J. SUSHON  
*Counsel of Record*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
Seven Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 326-2000  
wsushon@omm.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Puerto Rico’s Framework of Self- Government .....	3
B. PROMESA’s Power-Sharing Arrangement Between the Appointed Oversight Board and the Elected Government .....	4
C. Development of Fiscal Plans and Budgets Under PROMESA.....	6
D. PROMESA Section 204(c)’s Limitations on Reprogramming.....	7
E. PROMESA Section 205’s Procedure for Recommendations from the Oversight Board to the Elected Government .....	8
F. The 2019 Fiscal Plan and Budget for the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.....	9
G. Proceedings Below.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
I. This Case Poses Important Questions on the Governance of Territories.....	14
II. The First Circuit’s Ruling Contradicts This Court’s Canons of Statutory Interpretation to Strip Power from Puerto Rico’s Democratically Elected Government .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals Decision (1st Cir. Dec. 18, 2019) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: District Court Order (D.P.R. Aug. 27, 2018) .....	12a
APPENDIX C: Relevant Statutory Provision.....	63a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Fed'n of Musicians v. Wittstein</i> , 379 U.S. 171 (1964).....	14
<i>Am. Newspaper Publishers Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 345 U.S. 100 (1953).....	14
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	18
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	15
<i>Crowe v. Bolduc</i> , 365 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	25
<i>Examining Bd. of Eng'rs, Architects &amp; Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....	4
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	25
<i>In re Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 685 (D.P.R. 2018) .....	27
<i>In re Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico</i> , 945 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	26
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980).....	3



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A., 530 U.S. 1 (2000)</i> .....	23
<i>HTH Corp. v. NLRB, 823 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 2016)</i> .....	24
<i>Jama v. ICE, 543 U.S. 335 (2005)</i> .....	22
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)</i> .....	20
<i>Murphy v. Smith, 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018)</i> .....	18
<i>Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486 (1969)</i> .....	16
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr., 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)</i> .....	4
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez-Valle, 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)</i> .....	3, 15
<i>Reading Co. v. Brown, 391 U.S. 471 (1968)</i> .....	14
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf, 560 U.S. 305 (2010)</i> .....	24
<i>SEC v. Zandford, 535 U.S. 813 (2002)</i> .....	14
<i>Soriano v. United States, 494 F.2d 681 (9th Cir. 1974)</i> .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Territory of Alaska v. Am. Can Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 224 (1959).....	15
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	14
<i>United States v. Atl. Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007).....	23
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 429 U.S. 413 (1977).....	14
<i>United States v. Hougham</i> , 364 U.S. 310 (1960).....	15
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Ferrer</i> , 82 F.3d 1131 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	21
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	18, 21
<i>Van Dusen v. Barrack</i> , 376 U.S. 612 (1964).....	15
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	25, 27
<b>Statutes</b>	
48 U.S.C. § 2101 .....	4
48 U.S.C. § 2103 .....	26
48 U.S.C. § 2121(a).....	4
48 U.S.C. § 2121(c)(1).....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2124.....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
48 U.S.C. § 2124(g).....	24
48 U.S.C. § 2124(h) .....	24
48 U.S.C. § 2126(d).....	16
48 U.S.C. § 2141(b)(1)(K) .....	6, 8
48 U.S.C. § 2141(c)(2).....	6
48 U.S.C. § 2141(c)(3).....	6
48 U.S.C. § 2141(c)(3)(B).....	6
48 U.S.C. § 2141(d).....	6
48 U.S.C. § 2142(c)(1).....	6
48 U.S.C. § 2142(d)(1)(B) .....	7
48 U.S.C. § 2142(d)(2) .....	7
48 U.S.C. § 2142(e)(3) .....	7
48 U.S.C. § 2144(a).....	26
48 U.S.C. § 2144(c) .....	7, 22
48 U.S.C. § 2144(c)(1).....	18, 21
48 U.S.C. § 2144(c)(2).....	22
48 U.S.C. § 2145.....	17, 19
48 U.S.C. § 2145(a).....	8, 19, 20
48 U.S.C. § 2145(a)(1)–(10) .....	20
48 U.S.C. § 2145(b)(1) .....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2145(b)(2) .....	20
48 U.S.C. § 2145(b)(3) .....	8, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
48 U.S.C. § 2163 .....	5, 6, 23, 24
48 U.S.C. § 2166(e)(3) .....	13
48 U.S.C. § 2194(n)(3) .....	4
Act of July 3, 1950, Pub. L. No. 81-600, § 1, 64 Stat. 319 .....	4
Act of July 3, 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-447, 66 Stat. 327 .....	4
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Frances Robles, <i>Months After Puerto Rico Earthquakes, Thousands Are Still Living Outside</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 1, 2020).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 114-602 (2016) .....	4
Sandra Lilley, <i>Puerto Rico Imposes Curfew, Closings to Contain Coronavirus Spread</i> , NBC NEWS (Mar. 15, 2020) .....	19
Written statement from Ricardo Rosselló Nevarés, Governor of Puerto Rico, to the President and Congress (May 6, 2018) .....	10
